## No. 24/16/2021-CD-I Government of India Ministry of Women and Child Development

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi – 110001, Dated: 20th December, 2023

To,

The Principal Secretaries of all States/ UTs (Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0)

Subject: Clarification with respect to promotion of Anganwadi Helpers to the post of Anganwadi Worker - reg.

Sir/Madam,

This relates to the promotion of Anganwadi Helpers to the post of Anganwadi Workers under Mission Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0. Various references have been received from States/UTs mentioning difficulties in regard to promotion of Anganwadi Helpers to the post of Anganwadi Workers in respect of 'fulfilment of educational qualifications'.

- In this regard, it is stated that the provisions with respect to the promotion of 2. Anganwadi Helpers to the post of Anganwadi Workers under the Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0 guidelines are applicable prospectively from the date of the issue of such Guidelines.
- In the light of the above mentioned, it is clarified that Anganwadi Helpers who have 3. been recruited prior to the issue of Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0 guidelines will remain eligible for promotion as per provisions applicable then, subject to other conditions as prescribed by the State.
- This issues with approval of the competent authority. 4.

Votika 20/12/2023 Yours faithfully,

Deputy Secretary (Anganwadi Services